township seven north, of range ten east, in the county of Dane, is hereby declared guilty of a misdemeanor; meanor, and the offender, upon conviction thereof, shall, for the first offense, be punished by fine not less than ten ner more than twenty dollars, and for the second offense a like fine, and imprisonment in the Dane county jail not less than ten nor more than thirty days.

SECTION 2. Any justice of the peace of the county Jurisdiction. of Dane shall have jurisdiction of the offense created

by this act, but the accused may have the right of appeal, as in other cases.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 2, 1864.

CHAPTER 393.

[Published April 26, 1864.]

AN ACT relating to the issuing of injunctions and writs of attach-

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. It was the true intent and meaning of Write of attacksection three of chapter one hundred and twenty-nine at time of learn of the revised statutes, relating to injunctions, and of ing summons. section three of chapter one hundred and one of the general laws of 1859, relating to writs of attachment. that the injunctional order or writ of attachment, as the case might be, when granted or issued as a provisional remedy, might issue at the time of the issuing of the summons in the action.

SECTION 2. Section three of chapter one hundred Gork may issue and one of the general laws of 1859, entitled "an act to amend chapter one hundred and thirty of the revised statutes, relating to proceedings against debtors by attachment." is hereby amended, so as to read as follows: "Section 3. The allowance of such writ of attachment by a judge or court commissioner or other officer, shall not be necessary, but such writ may be issued by the clerk of the court, either at the time of the issuing of

the summons in the action, or at any time thereafter before final judgment, and shall be attested in the name of the presiding judge of the court from which the same shall issue, and sealed with the seal of the court."

Injunction may be granted at time of issuing summons. SECTION 3. Section three of chapter one hundred and twenty-nine of the revised statutes, entitled "of injunctions and writs of ne exeat, and of receivers," is hereby amended, so as to read as follows: "Section 3. The injunction may be granted at the time of the issuing of the summons in the action, or at any time afterward before judgment, upon its appearing satisfactorily to the court or judge, or court commissioner, by the affidavit of the plaintiff or any other person, that sufficient grounds exist therefor. A copy of the affidavit must be served with the injunction."

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 2, 1864.

CHAPTER 394.

[Published April 26, 1864.]

AN ACT to amend chapter one hundred and sixty-six of the general laws of 1864, entitled "an act to encourage the formation of corporations for mining, smelting or manufacturing iron, copper, quicksliver or other ores or minerals, and for other manufacturing purposes."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Provisions applicable to lead ore.

SECTION 1. Chapter one hundred and sixty-six of the general laws of 1864, entitled "an act to encourage the formation of corporations for mining, smelting or manufacturing iron, copper, lead, quicksilver or other ores or minerals, and for other manufacturing purposes," is hereby applied in all respects to lead ore.

Tax on lead mining companics. SECTION 2. All corporations formed under the provisions of said chapter one hundred and sixty-six, for the purpose of mining and manufacturing lead, shall pay into the state treasury a tax of twenty-five cents per ton thereon, to be paid at the same time and in the same manner and under the same restrictions as